
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3894 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 

 

 

Date: Monday 20 January 2020 

Time: 5.30 pm 

Place: Chappell Room 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Helen Lee 

Democratic Services Officer 

0115 901 3894 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Liz Clunie 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Paul Feeney 

 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Michael Boyle 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Mike Hope 
Councillor Simon Murray 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Jennifer Thomas 

 
 



 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

1   Apologies for Absence and Substitutions. 
 

 

 

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 11 
November 2019 
 

5 - 9 

 

3   Declaration of Interests. 
 

 

 

4   Programme of Portfolio Holder Attendance 
 

11 - 32 

 Report of the Democratic Services Officer. 
 

 

 

5   Council Plan 2019/20: Overview of Quarter 2 
 

33 - 53 

  
Report of the Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services. 
 

 

 

6   Review of Compliments and Complaints received by the Council, and 
the Annual Review Letter 2019 from the Local Government 
Ombudsman. 
 

55 

 Report of the Democratic Services Officer. 
 

 

 

7   Scrutiny Work Programme 
 

57 - 67 

 Report of the Democratic Services Officer. 
 

 

 

8   Reports and Notices received by the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee as required under the Constitution or Law. 
 

69 

 Report of the Democratic Services Officer. 
 

 

 

9   Any other item which the Chair considers urgent.  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MINUTES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday 11 November 2019 

 
Councillor Liz Clunie (Chair) 

 
Councillor Michael Boyle 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Mike Hope 

Councillor Simon Murray 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Jennifer Thomas 
Councillor Paul Wilkinson 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillor Paul Feeney, Councillor Sandra Barnes 
and Councillor Sam Smith 

Officers in Attendance: S Palmer and H Lee 

Guests in Attendance D Ellis 

 
64    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Smith, S 
Barnes and Feeney. 
 

65    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 30 SEPTEMBER 2019.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

66    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
Councillor R Ellis declared a non-pecuniary interest for the agenda item 
presented by Councillor D Ellis. 
 

67    PROGRAMME OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE  
 
Councillor D Ellis, Portfolio Holder for Public Protection attended the 
meeting to discuss areas of responsibility in his Portfolio and to assist 
members of the committee with their annual duty to examine the work of 
the Crime and Disorder Partnership. He gave a brief overview of all 
areas, and discussed in greater depth some topics of concern. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

Members were informed that overall crime levels have increased by 
11.2% and that domestic crime was driving this increase.  Anti-Social 
Behaviour continues a downward trend, 2.7% over the last year.  
Terrorism and domestic extremism are still an issue.   The recorded 
crime statistics for 6 months to September 2019 compared to September 
2018 were discussed.   Residential burglary, which includes sheds 
increased by 18.8%. 
 
Local concerns, including knife crime, have been proactively addressed.  
This is in the
[...]
e Community Safety 
Partnership (SNCP), playing an active role at officer and political level.  
Delivery is through partners at a local level. In the past CSPs had 
access to money, however is now having to make considerably less 

Page 6



 

money go further and it is important to keep agencies tied in to the 
agenda.  It receives performance reports and is able to compare trends 
across South Nottinghamshire. The Police and Gedling Borough have 
differing responsibilities but where there is overlap the Crime and 
Disorder partnership is able to maximise benefits. The structure of the 
Partnership facilitates joint work and keeps partners involved, allows 
pooling of resources and provides mutual support and intelligence. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

 To thank Councillor Ellis for his presentation 

 Note the report; and  

 Note that Councillor V McCrossen and Gregory will be attending 
the next meeting to discuss their portfolios. 

 
Councillor Thompson joined the meeting at 5.50 pm. 

 
68    WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  

 
CABINET RESPONSE TO THE HOUSEHOLD RECYCLING REVIEW 
 
Members were disappointed with the response to the review.   
There was a discussion regarding the clarity of leaflets, how they are 
distributed, the issuing of bin stickers and the layout of the domestic 
waste calendar.  
Members decided that this was an issue that they would discuss in 
greater detail when the Portfolio Holder for the Environment, Councillor 
P Barnes, attends the committee in March. 
 
VISITS TO CARLTON CONTACT CENTRE. 
 
The information regarding the favoured day for opening was noted. 
 
GEDLING HOMES RIGHT TO BUY 
 
Members welcomed the information and asked for confirmation that any 
homes sold using this scheme were replaced. 
 
EXPLAINATION OF DATA TRENDS 
 
The report explaining how trends data is interpreted was discussed. 
Members felt that the headings were confusing and suggested that 
Trend Compared to a Year Ago would be clearer if it was replaced with 
Trend Compared to Average of Last 4 periods or Previous 4 quarters. It 
was agreed that this suggestion will be forwarded to the Performance 
Projects Officer. 
 
REFUSE STICKERS 
 
This had been discussed earlier in the meeting. 

Page 7



 

 
SCRUTINY WORKING GROUPS 
 
The information relating to the Executive-Scrutiny Protocol was noted.  A 
meeting of the working group will be arranged as soon as an amended 
draft is ready for circulation. 
It was explained that the scope for the Economic Development working 
group now, called The Opportunity to Intervene for Social and Economic 
Reasons working group, had been amended but there were not 
significant changes to the direction of the review.  The focus on the 
social benefits arising from the purchase of property to improve 
residents quality of life was discussed and it was agreed that this criteria 
could also be applied to planning applications and that this was a 
potential area for future examination. 
It was agreed that a working group would be established to take part in 
the consultation on the Housing Allocations Policy.  
 
SCRUTINY IN COMMITTEE 
 
The dates for the attendance of Portfolio Holders and the additional 
committee date were noted. 

Councillor Ellwood left the meeting at 7:00 pm 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

I. Defer the discussion regarding the Household Recycling 
Review until the Portfolio Holder attends the March 
Committee 

II. Note the information regarding the Carlton Contact Centre 
and the issuing of bin stickers 

III. Request clarification regarding the replacement of 
properties sold under Gedling Homes Right to Buy scheme 

IV. Contact the Performance and Projects Officer regarding 
the suggestion for clarification of the headings of the 
Trends data 

V. Note the information regarding the attendance of Portfolio 
Holders and the additional date. 

 
69    REPORTS AND NOTICES  

 
Members considered a report, which had been circulated in advance of 
the meeting, which included information on items referred to the chair as 
required by the constitution. 
During discussion concern was raised regarding one of the reports 
regarding the provision of play equipment and surface material at 
Carnarvon Grove.  Members asked for additional information relating to 
this particular report and that additional information to be available for all 
reports at future committees. 
 
RESOLVED to: 

Page 8



 

 
Request information relating the Carnarvon Grove report and clarify 
access to information regarding report relating to contracts. 
 

70    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.45 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee       

 

Subject:   Programme of Portfolio Holder Attendance 

 

Date:   20 January 2020 

 

Author:  Democratic Services Officer        

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

I. To consider the areas of responsibility of Councillor Gregory, Portfolio Holder 

for Community Development and Councillor V McCrossen, Portfolio Holder for 

Young People and Equalities as part of the programme of holding the 

Executive to account. 

 

II. To consider areas for discussion when Councillor Hollingsworth, Portfolio 

Holder for Growth and Regeneration and Councillor P Barnes, Portfolio 

Holder for Environment attend the committee on the 9 March. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended to: 

 

 consider, ask questions and comment on the information provided 

 thank Councillors Gregory and McCrossen and other guests for their 

attendance 

 discuss and consider areas for examination at the March Committee. 

 

 

2. BACKGROUND 

 

At the 15th July 2019 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, members agreed to 

continue with a programme of attendance by Portfolio Holders, and relevant 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



officers, at committee.  Areas of performance, within each portfolio for 

examination, would be identified, and questions for the Portfolio Holder 

submitted in advance of each meeting. ‘Ad hoc’ questions could also be put 

forward at the meeting itself. 

Non-executive members would also invited to submit questions for the 

Portfolio Holder.  

 

3. 2018/2019 PROGRAMME OF PORTFOILIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE 

 

3.1 Councillors Gregory and McCrossen are attending the committee to give 

members the opportunity to examine areas of responsibility in their portfolio 

which includes: 

 

Community Development Portfolio – Councillor Gregory 

 Community centres 

 Neighbourhood working 

 Community events 

 Arts and culture 

 Community engagement and consultation, including liaison with the 

voluntary sector and Parish Councils 

 Members’ services, including member training and development 

 

Young People and Equalities Portfolio - Councillor V McCrossen 

 Play and events for young people 

 Equalities 

 Youth Council and youth mayor 

 Engagement and consultation with young people 

 Liaison with various bodies and agencies in relation to mental health 

 Support the Deputy Leader in the development of a Social Mobility 

Commission and delivery of key actions 

 Work with the Portfolio Holder for growth and regeneration in reducing 

levels of youth unemployment 

 Work with the Portfolio Holder for Public Protection to reduce risk and 

fear of crime for young people 

 

A customised report detailing performance outcomes for Q2 for the above 

portfolios is attached at Appendix 1. 

 

3.2 Questions and areas for discussion received in advance of the committee. 

Page 12



    How is the Youth Council made up and are all parts of the Borough 
represented? 

 

4. FUTURE PORTFOLIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE 

Councillor Hollingsworth, Portfolio Holder for Growth and Regeneration and 

Councillor P Barnes, Portfolio Holder for Environment, will be attending the next 

meeting of the committee to give Members the oppo
[...]
e 32



 

 
 

 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee      

 

Subject:   Council Plan 2019/20: Overview of Quarter 2 

 

Date:   20 January 2019 

 

Author:  Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services.        

 

 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

To inform the Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the position against Improvement 

Actions and Performance indicators in the 2019/2020 Gedling Plan.  

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended to: 

 

 Consider, ask questions and identify any actions or indicators that require 

additional  information; and 

 

 Note the progress against Actions and Performance Indicators in the 

2019/2020 Gedling Plan.  

 

 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

 

1.1. As usual, comprehensive details about current performance against the 

Gedling Plan can be accessed through the following link on the Council's 

website:-  

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



https://www.gedling.gov.uk/council/aboutus/prioritiesplansandperformance

/howweredoing/ 

 

Members are recommended to view this document which reviews actions, 

indicators and outcomes for quarter 2.  They contain explanations of 

variances from expected performance together with trend arrows for all the 

performance indicators within the Gedling Plan (note that an upward arrow 

indicates improved performance, irrespective of whether improvement is 

represented by a higher or lower value) and progress bars for all Gedling Plan 

actions showing progress made against project milestones.  

 

1.2.  The assessment criteria used for actions and indicators is based on red, 

amber and green traffic light symbols. To be assessed as green performance 

indicators must be in line with their expected performance at this stage of the 

year, whilst actions must be on target against the “completed” or “in 

progress” milestones determined within the performance management 

system, Pentenna.  

 

2. PERFORMANCE INFORMATION 

 

2.1 Overall Performance 

Overall performance at quarter 2 against the 2019/20 Gedling Plan actions and 

indicators shows the following: 

Page 34

https://www.gedling.gov.uk/council/aboutus/prioritiesplansandperformance/howweredoing/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/council/aboutus/prioritiesplansandperformance/howweredoing/


 

 

 

 

2.2 Actions 

At this stage the 95 Gedling Plan actions are either in progress or assigned to an 

Page 35



Officer and one is complete. It must be noted that the data in this report refers to 

the second quarter of the financial year only and it is expected that actions 

identified for the year will be met. 

2.3 Indicators 

Overall indicator performance at the end of quarter 2 shows that out of a total of 

32 indicators, 16 were on or above target, two were slightly below target and 12 

indicators missed their target. Two indicators are for tracking purposes only. All 

data was available at the time of drafting this report. 

 

2.4 Examples of particularly positive performance during quarter 2 include: 

 LI027f - Number of attendances at Bonington Theatre – High levels of 

performance are being maintained with 13,182 attendances against a 

target of 11,150 

 

 LI052 Percentage of calls to the contact centre answered (or call back 

made) - 12 month rolling total – Currently stands at 95.7% in comparison to 

target of 92% 

 

Page 36



 LI057 Percentage of customers seen within 15 minutes – 95.8% of 

customers are seen within 15 minutes against target of 85% 

 

 

 LI321 Number of Keep Me Posted email newsletter subscribers – 27,000 

subscribers against anticipated target of 18,000 

 

 NI157a Percentage of Major planning applications processed within 13 

weeks – 100% processed within 13 weeks against a target of 90% 

 

 LI363 Number of school-age work experience placements hosted in 

Gedling Borough Council in partnership with YouNG (and Economic 

Development) – Already had 15 placements against an annual target of 6 

 

 LI276 Percentage of food premises scoring 4 or 5 in the national food 

hygiene rating scheme – 96% against a target of 90% target 

 

 LI379 Average number of Swim School Members (12 month rolling period) 

– Average number is 2,799 against target of 2,500 

 

 LI027 Number of visits to leisure centres – 288,368 visits compared to the 

Quarter 2 target of 225,236. 

 

 LI018 Percentage of invoices paid within 30 days. – 98.64% against of 

99%.  While this has not fully met target, it is improving and acknowledges 

the important the Council places on paying suppliers in a timely fashion. 

 

 

2.5 The following performance indicators missed their target at the end of quarter 2 

and are worthy of note. However from a Senior Leadership Team perspective 

there are no specific performance concerns to raise. 

Housing needs and welfare support 

During quarter 2 the average time to process Housing Benefit change in 

circumstances (in calendar days) was five days against a target of four days. This 

is the result of high level of sickness absence in the Benefits section. Absences 

are being managed in accordance with the Council's Sickness Management 

Scheme and even though performance has been affected processing times 

remain in the top 5% nationally. 

Page 37



 

The average length of time spent in temporary accommodation (in weeks) is 25.4 

weeks against a target of 8 weeks and is expected to miss target at year-end. 

Households, particularly large ones, are spending longer in temporary 

accommodation as there are fewer properties available for permanent 

accommodation. The Housing Team continues to work with Housing Associations 

and private landlords towards finding solutions for homeless families. Work is 

underway to explore the options for council owned land to be re-used for much 

needed temporary residential accommodation. This includes land at Station Road 

in Netherfield and Burton Road in Carlton. Officers are exploring the 
[...]
upport group.  SPRIING is a social prescribing scheme for the Gedling area 
supporting older people. 
 
SPRIING Link Sessions - A series of SPRIING link sessions between local group 
volunteers and SPRIING clients are being delivered.  These offer information about local 
services, community connectivity and social opportunities for attendees.  SPRIING is a 
social prescribing scheme for the Gedling area supporting older people. 
 

Page 52



11 
 

New social prescribing system for South Nottinghamshire - The social prescribing 
system for the South Nottinghamshire Integrated Care Provider (ICP) has been designed 
and is currently being implemented.  This includes Link Workers assigned to each of the 
four new Primary Care Networks (PCNs) covering the Gedling area.  Additional funding has 
been agreed by the Integrated Care System (ICS) to support the development of community 
infrastructure across the wider social prescribing system.  GBC has been awarded £35,000 
to host a temporary Community Development Worker post that will work across the South 
Nottinghamshire Locality alongside Link Workers, other districts and an organisation 
commissioned to develop Co-production forums in each district area. 
 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee       

 

Subject:   Review of Compliments and Complaints received by the Council, 

and the Annual Review Letter 2019 from the Local Government 

Ombudsman. 

 

Date:   20 January 2020 

 
Author:  Democratic Services Officer        

 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

To inform Members of the receipt of the Annual Complaints Review letter from 

the Office of the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman, and 

compliments and complaints dealt with by the internal Complaints Procedure 

during the year 2018 – 19. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended to: 

 

 Consider, ask questions and comment on the information provided. 

 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

 

Rosie Caddy, Service Manager, Customer Services and Communications is 

attending the Committee to discuss: 

 

 the Ombudsman’s Annual review letter which  includes the number 

complaints and enquiries relating to this authority received by the 

Ombudsman in 2018-19; and  

 

 analysis of the complaints received, and dealt with, by  the Council’s 

internal complaints procedure during the year 2018-19. 

Page 55

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Committee       

 

Subject:   Scrutiny Work Programme  

 

Date:   January 20 2020 

 

Author:  Democratic Services Officer     

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

To provide an update on information requested at the September 

committee and the 2019/20 programme of scrutiny reviews. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended to: 

 

 Consider and comment on the information updates and decide if further 

information is required 

 Discuss the progress of the scrutiny working groups 

 Consider including flooding in the work programme forward plan 

 Note the work programme forward plan. 

 

 

2. INFORMATION REQUESTED AT THE SEPTEMBER COMMITTEE 

 

I. FLY TIPPING AND USE OF COVER CCTV AT GRAVELLY 

HOLLOWS 

 

27 logged fly tip jobs + 3 jobs put on as fly tipping regarding animal 

waste in the woods. Land owner paid for removal and disposal also 2 

burnt out vehicles, one in the woods (forestry) and one on farmers 

land (private).  January 2019 until December 2019 

 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



One camera (police camera) on Gravelly from 21st Nov through to 

25th Nov. Nothing seen. Struggled to find a good position for the 

cameras due to conditions. Areas in question are to open to put 

cameras up. They could be easily seen and possibly stolen so 

nothing planned at the moment for installing any more. 

Kevin Nealon,  

Community Protection and Pollution Control Manager, 

Public
[...]
. 

 

3. SCRUTINY WORKING GROUPS 

 

Executive-Scrutiny protocol. 

Working group members: Councillors Clunie, Paling, Lawrence and 

Boyle 

 

A draft protocol has been developed and this will be available for 

members at the next meeting of the committee.  

 

Economic Development 

Working group members: Councillors Clunie Boyle, Ellis, S Smith, 

M Smith. 

 

Members are considering what additional economic and social 

benefits need to be taken into consideration when purchasing land 

or property under Strand 3 of the Commercial Property Strategy. 

Currently using a range of data, they are considering three 

hypothetical sites to assist them when developing criteria  

 
Housing Allocations Policy 

 

The Council has been leading on the refresh of the South 

Nottinghamshire Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 

covering Broxtowe, Gedling and Rushcliffe. In addition it will shortly 

be undertaking a full 12 week consultation on its Housing Allocation 

Policy which sets out the rules for how we allocate social housing,. 

A date for the start of the consultation has yet to be confirmed.  

Page 59



Councillors S Smith, Hope and Paling have agreed to be part of the 

working group and members are invited to be included in this piece 

of work. 

 

Flooding 

 

In response to the recent problems some areas of the borough 

have experienced due to flooding, members may want to consider if 

this is an issue they would like to include in the future work 

programme.  This could involve contacting relevant officers to find 

out what plans are in place to mitigate future flooding risk, 

examining local and national plans and strategies that underpin 

flooding responses and assessing what assistance is available for 

residents affected by flooding. 

 

4. SCRUTINY IN COMMITTEE 

 

At the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on July 15th, members 

agreed to continue with a programme of attendance by Portfolio 

Holders and relevant officers at com
[...]
 on financial 
performance information for the 3rd 
quarter of the 2019/20 year.

30 Jan 2020
Cabinet

Alison Ball, Service 
Manager Finance

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Resources and 
Reputation

Open

Yes

Gedling Plan Quarter 3 Performance 
Report
To inform Cabinet in summary of the 
position against Improvement Actions and 
Performance Indicators in the 2019/2020 
Gedling Plan for the most recent quarter

30 Jan 2020
Cabinet

Alan Green, 
Performance and 
Project Officer

Officer Report Leader of the Council Open

No

Gedling Plan 2020/21 (including General 
Fund Revenue Budget)
To approve the priorities, objectives and 
top actions for the Council for the 
forthcoming year with the associated 
revenue budget.

13 Feb 2020
Cabinet

5 Mar 2020
Council

Alison Ball, Service 
Manager Finance

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Resources and 
Reputation

Open

Yes

Capital Programme and Capital 
Investment Strategy
To approve the capital investment strategy 
and capital spending programme for the 
next financial year.

13 Feb 2020
Cabinet

5 Mar 2020
Council

Alison Ball, Service 
Manager Finance

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Resources and 
Reputation

Open

Yes

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Reports and Notices received by the Chair of Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee as required under the Constitution or Law. 

 
 

1. Items referred to the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee under 
Contract Standing orders and Standing orders for dealing with Land 

 
Notification of decision to dispose of land or property other than the sale of council 
houses to sitting tenants pursuant to the right to buy. 
 

- Sale of ground floor lock up shop and self-contained flat above. The property 
is currently let and the tenant expressed an interest in buying the property. 
The Council’s Service Manager for Property has assessed this offer and has 
confirmed this is above the market value. The property is held as an 
Investment Asset and does not directly support the operation of Council 
services. 
 

Please note that the above list may not be exhaustive; items may be referred at short 
notice to the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2019
	4 Programme of Portfolio Holder Attendance
	Community Development
	Young People and Equalities
	Growth & Regeneration
	Environment

	5 Council Plan 2019/20: Overview of Quarter 2
	ACHIEVEMENTS Quarter 2 201920

	6 Review of Compliments and Complaints received by the Council, and the Annual Review Letter 2019 from the Local Government Ombudsman.
	7 Scrutiny Work Programme
	WorkProgremmeAppx 1
	Forward Plan Appx 2

	8 Reports and Notices received by the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee as required under the Constitution or Law.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday 20 January 2020 

 
Councillor Liz Clunie (Chair) 

 
Councillor Paul Feeney 
Councillor Sandra Barnes 
Councillor Jim Creamer 
Councillor Rachael Ellis 
Councillor Andrew Ellwood 
Councillor Mike Hope 

Councillor Simon Murray 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Martin Smith 
Councillor Sam Smith 
Councillor Jennifer Thomas 

 

Officers in Attendance: H Barrington, L Juby, R Caddy and H Lee 

Guests in Attendance Councillors Clarke, V McCrossen, Gregory and Fox 

 
71    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS.  

 
None received. 
 

72    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 11 NOVEMBER 2019  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

73    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

74    PROGRAMME OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER ATTENDANCE  
 
Councillor V McCrossen and Councillor Gregory attended the committee 
to discuss areas of responsibility and activity in their portfolios. 
 
Councillor McCrossen, Portfolio Holder for Young People and Equalities, 
comprehensively answered the question relating to the Youth Council 
and explained that representatives were nominated from schools and 
youth clubs across the borough, and its role included investigating 
issues of concern and work to improve facilities for young people.  
Mental health, environmental sustainability knife crime, loneliness and 
isolation were issues the Youth Council has chosen to focus on this 
year.  



 

 
Other initiatives within the portfolio include supporting concerns around 
disaffected young people, providing activities during school holidays, 
working with partners to improve service delivery for young people and 
activities to improve aspiration in deprived areas. Many of the activities 
in this portfolio overlap with responsibilities in other portfolios and require 
joint working. 
 
Councillor Gregory, Portfolio Holder for Community Development, gave 
an overview of his areas of responsibility. He highlighted the success of 
the Arnold Christmas market and the Remembrance Day events.  He 
explained Gedling play priorities and  
how work is undertaken is to engage with different sectors of the 
community. Due to a decrease in funding sponsorship is being 
considered for some events and a volunteering scheme is being 
developed.  It was explained that the Community Asset Transfer is 
proceeding and that this involves a great deal of negotiation with 
community groups, who require support take on the management of the 
buildings. There are plans to celebrate VE day and support will be 
available for the Southwell Ploughing Match which is being held in 
Newstead this year. 
 
The Heritage Strategy has been published and a Gedling Heritage Way 
is being developed, work to engage the community in this project is 
being undertaken. The Gedling Lottery will be launched on the 26th 
February and 60p in the pound will be paid to good causes, community 
groups have been invited to be beneficiaries of this new initiative. 
 
Members were informed that Councillors P Barnes and Hollingsworth 
would be attending the next committee and that they would be contacted 
with a request for questions and areas for discussion. 
 

Councillor Barnes and Councillor Thomas left the meeting at 6.45 pm. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

 To thank Councillors McCrossen and Gregory for their 
presentations 

 Note the report; and 

 That Councillors P Barnes and Hollingsworth will be attending the 
next committee to discuss their portfolios. 

 
75    COUNCIL PLAN 2019/20: OVERVIEW OF QUARTER 2  

 
The Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services 
introduced a report, which had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting, summarising performance as at the end of Quarter 2 of the 
financial year. 
 



 

Overall performance at the end of Quarter 2 shows that out of a total of 
32 indicators 16 were above target 2 were slightly below and 12 missed 
target. 
Examples of particularly positive performance include attendance at the 
Bonington Theatre, the increase in the Keep me Posted emails and the 
percentage of major planning applications processed within the 13 week 
target. 
 
Performance indicators that missed target were discussed, however the 
Senior Leadership Team considered there were no specific areas of 
concern.  Areas of poor performance included, the average length of 
time spent in temporary accommodation, a higher than normal volume of 
rejected loads of recycling and below target additional homes provided. 
 
Notable achievements were highlighted including the success of the 
injunction against legal encampments and the creation of dedicated 
social media accounts. 
 

Councillor M Smith left the meeting at 7.05 pm. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the progress against actions and performance indicators in the 
2018/2019 Gedling Plan as at the end of Quarter 2. 
 

76    REVIEW OF COMPLIMENTS AND COMPLAINTS RECEIVED BY 
THE COUNCIL, AND THE ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER 2019 FROM 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN.  
 
Rosie Caddie, Service Manager, Customer Services and 
Communications attended the Committee to discuss the Council’s 
complaints process, analysis of complaints received and dealt with by 
the Council’s internal complaints procedure, and the complaints and 
enquiries received by the Ombudsman 2016/17. 
 
It was explained that customers are encouraged to give feedback, good 
and bad, in the form of complaints and compliments.  
 
The complaints procedure follows a three tier process 

 Where a complaint is not upheld in full or in part at stage 1, the 

complainant may ask for it to be considered further under stage 2 

of the complaints procedure 

 If the complainant is not happy with the response at Stage 2 they 

are entitled to refer to the Local Government Ombudsman 

 

Complaints and compliments received are monitored on a quarterly 

basis by SLT who can direct or commission further work on specific 

problems if necessary. 



 

 

 In 2018/19 compared with 2017/18 around 7% fewer complaints 

were received 

 88% of complaints were processed in time (1% lower than 

2017/18) 

 32% of all complaints were upheld 

 90% of complaints related to staff behaviour 

 None of the complaints in respect of 2018/19 made to the Local 

Government and Social Services Ombudsman have been upheld. 

 

Some service areas receive more complaints due to the nature of their 

service.  Revenues and waste services receive a high volume but less 

than half are upheld.  Some services have very low levels of complaints 

mainly due to the fact they are not public facing services.  

 

During discussion the following points were highlighted 

 

 Although there is some benchmarking with other authorities this 

was not very useful as not all authorities recorded complaints in 

the same way 

 Customer Services have reduced their levels of complaints by the 

employment of a training officer whose role it is to train advisors 

to enable them to give correct information 

 Leisure Services have reduced levels of complaints by analysing 

data, and addressing underlying issues. 

 

RESOLVED to; 

 

 To thank Rosie Caddy for an informative presentation 

 Ask for information regarding complaints relating to waste to be 

available when the Portfolio Holder attends the committee; and 

 Note the information provided. 

 
77    SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
INFORMATION REQUESTED AT THE SEPTEMBER COMMITTEE 
 

 Fly tipping and use of cover CCTV at Gravelly Hollows 

 Gedling Homes 

 Reports and notices 
 
Members noted the information 
 
SCRUTINY WORKING GROUPS 



 

 

 Executive Scrutiny Protocol 

 Economic Development 
 
Members of the committee were updated on the progress of the working 
groups and informed that final reports should be available for the March 
meeting. 
 

 Housing Allocations Policy 
 
Additional members were invited to be included in this consultation 
which will be starting in February. 
 

 Flooding 
 
It was agreed that members’ would like to receive information regarding 
flooding, its impact on communities and the detrimental effect it has on 
the condition of roads. 
 
SCRUTINY IN COMMITTEE 
 
The scrutiny work programme and the Forward Plan were noted. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

 Note the information updates 

 Request for information regarding flooding in the borough be 
presented at the April committee 

 Note the work programme and Forward Plan. 
 

78    REPORTS AND NOTICES RECEIVED BY THE CHAIR OF 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AS REQUIRED UNDER 
THE CONSTITUTION OR LAW.  
 
Members discussed a report that had been circulated in advance of the 
meeting, which included information on items referred to the chair as 
required by the constitution. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
To note the report. 
 

79    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.45 pm 
 



 

 
 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


